rate bond issues to floating rate at their launch. This creates a second
group of derivatives, under which the Group is a receiver of fixed rates
and a payer of floating rates.

The Group’s accounting objective in its use of interest rate derivatives
is to minimise the impact on the income statement of changes in the
mark-to-market value of its derivative portfolio as a whole. It uses
duration calculations to estimate the sensitivity of the derivatives to
movements in market rates. The Group also identifies which
derivatives are eligible for fair value hedge accounting (which reduces
sharply the income statement impact of changes in the market value of
a derivative). The Group then balances the total portfolio between
hedge-accounted and pooled segments, so that the expected
movement on the pooled segment is minimal.

Interest rate derivative sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis of derivative financial instruments to
interest rate movements is based on the assumption of a 1% change in
interest rates for all currencies and maturities, with all other variables
held constant.

  2007

£ millions
Net carrying

amount +1% change –1% change

Interest rate derivatives – in a fair value
hedge relationship 10  (24) 26

Interest rate derivatives – not in hedge
relationship (1) 1 (1)

Cross currency rate derivatives – in a net
investment hedge relationship 17  – –

Cross currency rate derivatives – not in
hedge relationship 9  – –

Total 35  (23) 25

  2006

£ millions
Net carrying

amount +1% change –1% change

Interest rate derivatives – in a fair value
hedge relationship 3 (28) 31

Interest rate derivatives – not in hedge
relationship 7 1 (1)

Cross currency rate derivatives – in a net
investment hedge relationship 40 – –

Cross currency rate derivatives – not in
hedge relationship 17 (1) 1

Total 67 (28) 31

Liquidity and refinancing risk management
The Group’s objective is to secure continuity of funding at a
reasonable cost. To do this it seeks to arrange committed funding for
a variety of maturities from a diversity of sources. The Group’s policy
objective has been that the weighted average maturity of its core gross
borrowings (treating short-term advances as having the final maturity
of the facilities available to refinance them) should be between three
and ten years. At the end of 2007 the average maturity of gross
borrowings was 4.6 years of which bonds represented 72% of these
borrowings (up from 4.5 years and down from 90% respectively at

[…]

depreciation and amortisation. Included within year end net debt, the
net borrowings/(cash) in the two principal currencies above (taking
into account the effect of cross currency swaps) were: US dollar
£1,119m and sterling £45m.

Use of currency debt and currency derivatives
The Group uses both currency denominated debt and derivative
instruments to implement the above policy. Its intention is that
gains/losses on the derivatives and debt offset the losses/gains on the
foreign currency assets and income. Each quarter the value of hedging
instruments is monitored against the assets in the relevant currency
and, where practical, a decision is made whether to treat the debt or
derivative as a net investment hedge (permitting foreign exchange
movements on it to be taken to reserves) for the purposes of IAS 39.

Financial instruments – sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of the Group’s financial instruments to fluctuations
in interest rates and exchange rates is as follows:

2007

All amounts in £ millions
Carrying

value

Impact of 1%
increase in

interest rates

Impact of 1%
decrease in

interest rates

Impact of
10%

strengthening
in sterling

Impact of
10%

weakening in
sterling

Investments in
unlisted securities 52 – – (4) 5

Cash and cash
equivalents 560 – – (36) 44

Marketable
securities 40 – – (3) 4

Derivative financial
instruments 35 (23) 25 11 (13)

Bonds (1,150) 24 (26) 71 (87)

Other borrowings (458) – – 42 (51)

Other net financial
assets 408 – – (29) 35

Total financial
instruments (513) 1 (1) 52 (63)

2006

All amounts in £ millions
Carrying

value

Impact of 1%
increase in

interest rates

Impact of 1%
decrease in

interest rates

Impact of
10%

strengthening
in sterling

Impact of
10%

weakening in
sterling

Investments in
unlisted securities 17 – – (1) 1

Cash and cash
equivalents 592 – – (38) 46

Marketable
securities 25 – – (2) 2

Derivative financial
instruments 67 (28) 31 8 (10)

Bonds (1,566) 28 (31) 108 (132)

Other borrowings (177) – – 16 (19)

Other net financial
assets 425 – – (31) 38

Total financial
instruments (617) – – 60 (74)

The table shows the sensitivities of the fair values of each class of
financial instruments to an isolated change in either interest rates or
foreign exchange rates. The class ‘Other net financial assets’ comprises
trade assets less trade liabilities.

The sensitivities of derivative instruments are calculated using
established estimation techniques such as discounted cash flow and
option valuation models.

A large proportion of the movements shown above would impact
equity rather than the income statement, depending on the location
and functional currency of the entity in which they arise and the